

72667-6

72667-6

No. 72667-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

CITY OF SEATTLE,
Respondent,

vs.

JANET NORMAN,
Petitioner.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 JUN 23 AM 10:58

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PETER S. HOLMES
SEATTLE CITY ATTORNEY

Richard Greene
Assistant City Attorney
WSBA #13496

Attorneys for Respondent

Seattle City Attorney
Criminal Division
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 2050
Seattle, Washington 98104
telephone: (206) 684-8538

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	<u>RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
	1. Neither Seattle's animal control ordinances nor due process require that an animal's dangerousness be determined in an administrative hearing before the animal's owner can be charged with the crime of Owing a Dangerous Animal.	
	2. Seattle's animal control ordinances, under which an animal declared dangerous in an administrative hearing can be killed and an animal whose owner is convicted of Owing a Dangerous Animal must be killed, do not violate the privilege and immunities provision of the Washington constitution.	
	3. The trial court's admission of evidence for the purpose of showing its effect on the defendant did not violate her rights under the confrontation clause.	
	4. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by admitting testimony from an animal control officer that, after speaking with both the victim of a dog bite and the owner of the dog regarding the incident, he believed the bite was unprovoked.	
B.	<u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	1-3
	1. Has defendant established that Seattle's animal control ordinances require that an animal's dangerousness be determined in an administrative hearing before the animal's	

owner can be charged with the crime of Owing a Dangerous Animal? (Assignment of Error 1)

2. Has defendant established that due process requires that an animal's dangerousness be determined in an administrative hearing before the animal's owner can be charged with the crime of Owing a Dangerous Animal? (Assignment of Error 1)
3. Has defendant established that Seattle's animal control ordinances, under which an animal declared dangerous in an administrative hearing can be killed and an animal whose owner is convicted of Owing a Dangerous Animal must be killed, violate the privilege and immunities provision of the Washington constitution? (Assignment of Error 2)
4. Has defendant shown that admission of evidence for the purpose of showing its effect on her violated her right of confrontation? (Assignment of Error 3)
5. Has defendant shown that the trial court abused its discretion by admitting testimony from an animal control officer that, after speaking with both the victim of a dog bite and the owner of the dog regarding the incident, he believed the bite was unprovoked? (Assignment of Error 4)

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

3-7

D. ARGUMENT

1. Defendant has not established that an administrative determination that her dog was dangerous is a prerequisite to a prosecution for Owing a Dangerous Animal.	7-8
a. The ordinances do not require that an administrative determination that a dog is dangerous is a prerequisite to a prosecution for Owing a Dangerous Animal	8-11
b. Due process does not require that an administrative determination that a dog is dangerous is a prerequisite to a prosecution for Owing a Dangerous Animal.	11-18
2. Defendant has not established that the difference in the sanctions available for an administrative determination that her dog is dangerous and a criminal conviction violates the privileges and immunities clause.	18-22
3. Admission of Officer Jackson's non-hearsay testimony did not violate defendant's right of confrontation.	22-24
4. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by overruling defendant's objection to Officer Jackson's testimony that this incident involved an unprovoked bite.	24-28
E. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Federal:

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004)	23
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161, 122 S. Ct. 694, 151 L. Ed. 2d 597 (2002)	12
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437, 112 S. Ct. 2572, 120 L.Ed.2d 353 (1992)	12
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 739 F.3d 1160, (8th Cir. 2014)	24

Washington state:

<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006)	19
<i>Auburn v. Solis-Marcial</i> , 119 Wn. App. 398, 79 P.3d 1174 (2003)	16
<i>Belleau Woods, II, LLC v. Bellingham</i> , 150 Wn. App. 228, 208 P.3d 5, <i>review denied</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1014 (2009)	8
<i>Brother International Corp. v. National Vacuum & Sewing Machine Stores</i> , 9 Wn. App. 154, 510 P.2d 1162 (1973)	15
<i>City of Bothell v. Barnhart</i> , 156 Wn. App. 531, 234 P.3d 264 (2010), <i>affirmed</i> , 172 Wn.2d 223, 257 P.3d 648 (2011)	28
<i>Graham v. Notti</i> , 147 Wn. App. 629, 196 P.3d 1070 (2008), <i>review denied</i> , 166 Wn.2d 1006 (2009)	20
<i>Grant County Fire Protection District No. 5 v. City of</i>	

<i>Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)	18-19
<i>Higgins v. King County</i> , 89 Wn. App. 335, 948 P.2d 879 (1997)	8
<i>In re Olsen v. Delmore</i> , 48 Wn.2d 545, 295 P.2d 324 (1956)	20
<i>In the Matter of the Personal Restraint of Isadore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004)	15
<i>Island County v. State</i> , 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998)	11-12
<i>Kennewick v. Fountain</i> , 116 Wn.2d 189, 802 P.2d 1371 (1991)	21
<i>Mansour v. King County</i> , 131 Wn. App. 255, 128 P.3d 1241 (2006)	21
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health System</i> , 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014)	18-19
<i>Rabon v. Seattle</i> , 135 Wn.2d 278, 957 P.2d 621 (1998)	10
<i>Rabon v. Seattle</i> , 107 Wn. App. 734, 34 P.3d 821 (2001)	13
<i>Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn. App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993), <i>review denied</i> , 123 Wn.2d 1011 (1994)	25
<i>Seattle v. Montana</i> , 129 Wn.2d 583, 919 P.2d 1218 (1996)	11
<i>Spokane County v. Bates</i> , 96 Wn. App. 893, 982 P.2d 642 (1999), <i>review denied</i> , 139 Wn.2d 1023 (2000)	22-23
<i>State v. Acevedo</i> , 159 Wn. App. 221, 248 P.3d 526 (2010)	11
<i>State v. Ankney</i> , 53 Wn. App. 393, 766 P.2d 1131 (1989)	21
<i>State v. Bash</i> , 130 Wn.2d 594, 925 P.2d 978 (1996)	15

<i>State v. Blake</i> , 172 Wn. App. 515, 298 P.3d 769 (2012), <i>review denied</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1010 (2013)	26
<i>State v. Blanchey</i> , 75 Wn.2d 926, 454 P.2d 841 (1969)	20
<i>State v. Boggs</i> , 57 Wn.2d 484, 358 P.2d 124 (1961)	20
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)	25
<i>State v. Dolson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 773, 982 P.2d 100 (1999)	17
<i>State v. Heddrick</i> , 166 Wn.2d 898, 215 P.3d 201 (2009)	12
<i>State v. Hurst</i> , 158 Wn. App. 803, 244 P.3d 954 (2010), <i>affirmed</i> , 173 Wn.2d 597, 269 P.3d 1023 (2012)	13
<i>State v. Hurst</i> , 173 Wn.2d 597, 269 P.3d 1023 (2012)	12
<i>State v. James</i> , 138 Wn. App. 628, 158 P.3d 102 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1013 (2008)	23
<i>State v. King</i> , 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009)	25
<i>State v. Lewellyn</i> , 78 Wn. App. 788, 895 P.2d 418 (1995), <i>affirmed</i> , 130 Wn.2d 215, 922 P.2d 811 (1996)	25
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 553 U.S. 1035 (2008)	24
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 127 Wn. App. 554, 126 P.3d 34 (2005), <i>affirmed</i> , 160 Wn.2d 910, 162 P.3d 396 (2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 553 U.S. 1035 (2008)	23
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 152 Wn. App. 755, 219 P.3d 100 (2009), <i>review denied</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1028 (2010)	27-28

<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 75 Wn. App. 118, 876 P.2d 939 (1994), review denied, 125 Wn.2d 1015 (1995)	11
<i>State v. Whitney</i> , 78 Wn. App. 506, 897 P.2d 374, review denied, 128 Wn.2d 1003 (1995)	16
<i>State v. Zornes</i> , 78 Wn.2d 9, 475 P.2d 109 (1970)	20
<i>Yakima County Clean Air Authority v. Glascam Builders, Inc.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 255, 534 P.2d 33 (1975)	21
Other jurisdictions:	
<i>City of Pierre v. Blackwell</i> , 635 N.W.2d 581 (2001)	14-15
<i>Connecticut v. Nelson</i> , 144 Conn. App. 678, 73 A.3d 811, cert. denied, 310 Conn. 935 (2013)	24
<i>Ohio v. Cowan</i> , 103 Ohio St.3d 144, 814 N.E.2d 846 (2004)	17
<i>Ohio v. Osie</i> , 140 Ohio St. 3d 131, 16 N.E.3d 588 (2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1562 (2015)	24
<i>Youngstown v. Traylor</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 132, 914 N.E.2d 1026 (2009)	17
Rules, Statutes and Ordinances	
ER 704	24-25
RCW 9A.04.100	21
RCW 46.20.245(1)	16
RCW 46.20.342	16
Seattle Municipal Code (SMC) 9.25.020G	9
SMC 9.25.035	7
SMC 9.25.035A	9 & 18

SMC 9.25.036C	21
SMC 9.25.083	9-10
SMC 9.25.083C	18
